

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NO. 08-8525

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFREY R. MACDONALD,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT RALEIGH

Joseph E. Zeszotarski, Jr.
Poyner Spruill LLP
P.O. Box 1801
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 783-6400

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. The District Court Erred in Refusing to Consider the “evidence as a whole” When Assessing MacDonald’s Claims, As Required by the Plain Language of the Statute..... | 1 |
| II. The District Court Drew Flawed Conclusions as a Result of its Erroneous Exclusion of Evidence, and MacDonald Should Receive a New Trial Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 on Both the “Threat” and “Fraud” Claims..... | 6 |
| III. The District Court Erred in Refusing to Consider MacDonald’s DNA-Based Innocence Claim, As No Separate PFA is Required for Consideration of the Claim, and <i>Winestock</i> Authorizes Consideration of the Claim | 9 |
| IV. MacDonald Should Be Granted a New Trial on his DNA-Based Actual Innocence Claim, As the Law Permits a Freestanding Claim of Actual Innocence, and MacDonald’s Claim Meets the Standard for Such a Claim..... | 14 |
| V. The Government’s Efforts to Attack the Origin and Nature of the Exculpatory DNA Evidence Are Without Merit..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Hazel v. United States</i> , 303 F.Supp.2d 753 (E.D.Va.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 102 Fed.Appx. 357 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 935 (2005)..... | 11, 12, 16 |
| <i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) | 2, 14 |
| <i>In re Davis</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1 (2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Fowlkes</i> , 326 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2003) | 3 |
| <i>In re Williams</i> , 330 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2003)..... | 3 |
| <i>Lott v. Bagley</i> , 2007 U.S.Dist.Lexis 91762 (N.D. Ohio 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 2008 U.S.App.Lexis 16788 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2053 (2009)..... | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Golding</i> , 168 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 1999)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 632 F.2d 258 (4th Cir. 1980), <i>rev'd</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Winestock</i> , 340 F.3d 200 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 995 (2003)..... | 10 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244 | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255 | <i>passim</i> |
